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Not for children under 6 Years. To be used under the direct 
supervision of an adult. 

Any packaging ties, bags and screws are not part of the product. 
For safety, please remove and discard any packaging ties, bags 

and screws before giving this toy to your child.

SUITABLE FOR AGES 6+

PLEASE FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND KEEP THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE.

DUE TO CONTINUAL IMPROVEMENTS ACTUAL PRODUCT MAY BE DIFFERENT TO ILLUSTRATIONS
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If you have any issues with your product or have any 
questions, please contact us via email:

help@thinkgizmos.com

This is the quickest way to resolve any problems. You will 
be surprised how fast we will get back to you on email 

with a resolution.

All our products are covered by our manufacturer’s 
warranty, details can be found on page 9.

For more of our brilliant products, search Amazon for 
“Think Gizmos”.

Think Gizmos 
“Small enough to care. Big enough to deliver”.
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1. IMPORTANT INFORMATION
1.1 Safety Information
Thank you for purchasing the TG935 Quad Bike. Please read through this instruction 
manual before use as it contains all the information you need about how to correctly enjoy 
this product.

CAUTION
ELECTRONIC PRODUCT
Do not leave children aged 6 years or below unattended with this toy. This product should 
be used in accordance with this user manual in a safe way to avoid electric shock.

ADULT SUPERVISION REQUIRED
WARNING! Do not try to modify this product in any way as this may invalidate your 
warranty.
WARNING! Contains small parts, child supervision is required at all times.

1) Use only brand new batteries of the correct size and power.
2) Do not mix old and new batteries, different types of batteries (zinc, alkaline or 
rechargeable).
3) If using rechargeable batteries, ensure they are all the same capacity.
4) Do not try and charge non-rechargeable batteries.
5) Rechargeable batteries should be charged by an Adult or under Adult supervision. Stop 
charging immediately if you notice any abnormal behaviour.
6) Do not throw batteries in the fire.
7) Replace all batteries of the same type/brand at the same time.
8) The supply terminals are not to be short circuited.
9) Remove used batteries from the product.
10) Batteries should be changed by an Adult.
11) If the Quad Bike is going to be inactive for a long period of time, please remove all 
batteries.
12) For your safety, please operate according to these instructions.

1.2 Battery Safety
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1.3 Quad Bike Battery Installation

	● Turn the Quad Bike over so that you can gain access to the underside of the vehicle.

	● Making sure that the Power switch is in the OFF position, remove the screw from the battery 
cover and remove the battery compartment cover.

	● Insert 4x AA batteries (supplied) into the battery compartment observing the correct 
polarity as indicated.

	● Re-fit the battery cover and secure with the screw.

(Warning - Remove the batteries if the Quad Bike is not going to be used for a long time.)

1.4 Remote Battery Installation
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	● The battery compartment is located on the side 
of the pistol grip controller.

	● Remove the battery compartment cover from 
the controller.

	● Insert 2 AA batteries (supplied) into the battery 
compartment observing the correct polarity as 
shown and replace the battery compartment 
cover.

WARNING
Do not mix old and new batteries.
Keep batteries away from small children.
Do not short-circuit batteries or dispose of in a fire.
Remove the batteries if the Quad Bike is not going 
to be used for a long time.



2. INSTRUCTION
2.1 Setting up the Quad Bike

	● Add the included batteries into the 
controller and Quad Bike as previously 
described.

	● Switch the power switch on the side of the 
controller to the ‘ON’ position.

	● Switch the power on the underside of the 
Quad Bike to the ‘ON’ position.

	● You are now ready to begin driving.

OFF/ON
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2.2 Controlling the Quad Bike

	● In order to make the Quad Bike travel forward, hold the controller and pull the 
accelerator trigger switch towards you. The Quad Bike will begin to travel forward.

	● In order to make the Quad Bike travel backwards, hold the controller and push the 
accelerator trigger away from you. The Quad Bike will begin to travel backwards.

	● Releasing the accelerator trigger at any time will result in the Quad Bike coming to a full 
stop.

	● To make the Quad Bike turn you will also need to turn the steering control at the same 
time as pulling or pushing the accelerator trigger.

	● When travelling forwards, turn the steering control to the right/away from you to turn 
right and to the left/towards you to turn left.

	● When travelling in reverse, you will need to turn the steering control in the opposite 
direction. E.g. to turn the Quad Bike right you will need to turn the steering control to the 
left/towards you.

FORWARDS BACKWARDS

LEFT RIGHT
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2.3 Adjusting the Directional Movement
	● It may be necessary to fine tune the steering via 

the steering adjustment control, located on the 
underside of the Quad Bike.

	● If while travelling in a straight line you find that 
the Quad Bike strays to the left or right, then 
you will need to adjust the steering control to 
correct this issue.

	● It is best to make several small adjustments 
to the steering this allows for an accurate 
adjustment of the steering.

	● If the Quad Bike strays to the left, then you will 
need to move the steering adjustment to the 
right (R).

	● If the Quad Bike strays to the right, then you will 
need to move the steering adjustment to the 
left (L).

2.4 Using Multiple Quad Bikes
The TG935 Remote Control Quad Bike uses the 2.4ghz frequency, this means multiple cars 
can used at the same time.

	● Load the batteries in the controllers and Quad Bikes.

	● Make sure to connect one car and remote at a time.

	● Switch on the power of the Controller A and the Quad Bike A you want to control.

	● Wait 10 seconds for the car and controller to connect.

	● Switch on the power of the Controller B and the Quad Bike B you want to control.

	● Wait 10 seconds for the car and controller to connect.

	● Repeat for any extra cars and controllers you may have.

Steering Adjustment
Control
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2.5 Troubleshooting
If you are experiencing problems with your Quad Bike, here are some quick and easy checks 
that you can carry out, which may help to resolve the problem.

No Response from the Quad Bike:
	● Please ensure that the Quad Bike is in range of the controller and that there are no 

obstructions between the controller and the Quad Bike which could block the signal.

	● Make sure that the batteries in the Controller are fitted correctly and that they have not 
reached the end of their life. If required replace the batteries in the controller.

	● Make sure that the batteries in the Quad Bike are fitted correctly. If required replace the 
batteries in the Quad Bike.

	● Please ensure that the power switch on the Quad Bike and Controller is switched to ‘ON’.

The Quad Bike does not travel straight:
	● Please adjust the steering using the steering adjustment control located on the 

underside of the Quad Bike.

The Quad Bike Starts to Run Slow:
	● The batteries in the Quad Bike are running low, please insert new batteries.
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3. WARRANTY
3.1 Warranty Information

Think Gizmos, Unit 19, Lawson Hunt Industrial Park,
Broadbridge Heath, West Sussex, RH12 3JR

Tel.: +44/(0)203 384 8304 
help@thinkgizmos.com ● www.thinkgizmos.com

What is Covered:
This warranty covers any defects in materials or workmanship, with the exceptions stated 
below.

How Long Coverage Lasts:
This warranty runs for 2 Years from the date your Quad Bike is delivered.

What is not covered:
Any problem that is caused by abuse, misuse, or an act of God (such as a flood) are not 
covered.

What We Will Do:
If the Product proves defective during the warranty period, we will provide you with the 
instructions for the return, and we will take one of the following actions: (i) replace the 
Product with a product that is the same or equivalent to the Product you purchased; (ii) 
repair the Product; or (iii) refund to you the whole of or part of the purchase price of the 
Product.

How To Get Service:
To obtain instructions on how to obtain service under this warranty, contact our customer 
service by phone or email. You will find the contact details of our customer service below. 
Customer service may ask you questions to determine your eligibility under this warranty, 
and if you are eligible you’ll be given instructions for returning the defective Product. If 
we send you a replacement or repair your Product, we will pay the cost of delivering the 
replacement or repaired Product to you. 

Do not return the item to the original place of purchase, please contact 
Think Gizmos direct.
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TG935 SPEED MASTER QUAD BIKE 
V2
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

English	        p 1

Deutsch       p 10

Francais       p 19

Italiano        p 28

Español        p 37

Nicht für Kinder unter 6 Jahren. Zur Verwendung unter direkter 
Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen.

Verpackungsbinder, Beutel und Schrauben sind nicht 
Bestandteil des Produkts. Entfernen und entsorgen Sie aus 

Sicherheitsgründen alle Verpackungsbinder, Beutel und 
Schrauben, bevor Sie Ihrem Kind dieses Spielzeug geben.

GEEIGNET FÜR ALTER 6 +

BITTE FOLGEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHFÜHREN UND DIESES BETRIEBSBUCH FÜR 
KÜNFTIGE REFERENZ BEHALTEN.

WEGEN DER KONTINUIERLICHEN VERBESSERUNGEN KANN DAS TATSÄCHLICHE PRODUKT DEN ABBILDUNGEN 
UNTERSCHIEDLICH SEIN.



DEUTSCHE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG - INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
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GARANTIE

Wenn Sie Probleme mit Ihrem Produkt oder Fragen
haben, senden Sie uns bitte eine E-Mail an:

help@thinkgizmos.com

Dies ist der schnellste Weg, Probleme zu lösen. Die
schnelle Antwort mit der Lösung Ihres Problems

per E-Mail wird Sie überraschen.
All unsere Produkte fallen unter unsere 

Herstellergarantie,
weitere Informationen finden Sie auf

Seite 18

Für weitere fantastische Produkte suchen Sie auf
Amazon nach “Think Gizmos”.

Think Gizmos “Klein genug für einen persönlichen
Service, groß genug, diesen auch zu liefern”
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1. WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
1.1 Sicherheitsinformationen
Wir gratulieren zum Kauf dieses TG935 Quad Bike. Bitte lesen Sie sich diese
Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung durch, da sie alle Informationen enthält, die Sie
benötigen, um dieses Produkt ordnungsgemäß zu bedienen.

ACHTUNG
ELEKTRONISCHES PRODUKT
Lassen Sie dieses Produkt nicht von Kindern unter 6 bedienen. Dieses Produkt sollte
gemäß dieser Bedienungsanleitung sicher verwendet werden, um einen Stromschlag zu 
vermeiden.
AUFSICHT VON ERWACHSENEN ERFORDERLICH
WARNUNG! Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt auf irgendeine Art und Weise zu 
modifizieren, da Ihre Garantie dadurch erlöschen kann.
WARNUNG! Enthält Kleinteile. Aufsicht von Erwachsenen ist immer erforderlich.

1) Verwenden Sie ausschließlich neue Batterien der richtigen Größe und Spezifikation.
2) Verwenden Sie keine alten und neuen Batterien, verschiedene Arten von Batterien (Zink, 
Alkali oder wiederaufladbar) zusammen.
3) Wenn Sie wiederaufladbare Batterien verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass sie dieselbe 
Kapazität aufweisen.
4) Versuchen Sie nicht, nicht-wiederaufladbare Batterien aufzuladen.
5) Wiederaufladbare Batterien sollten von einem Erwachsenen oder unter Aufsicht von 
Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden. Beenden Sie den Ladevorgang unverzüglich, wenn Sie 
Anomalitäten erkennen.
6) Werfen Sie Batterien nicht ins Feuer.
7) Tauschen Sie alle Batterien derselben Art/Marke gleichzeitig aus.
8) Die Einspeisklemmen dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
9) Entfernen Sie leere Batterien aus dem Produkt.
10) Batterien sollten von einem Erwachsenen ausgewechselt werden.
11) Entfernen Sie alle Batterien, wenn der TG935 Quad Bike für längere Zeit nicht verwendet 
wird.
12) Bedienen Sie den Roboter zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit gemäß dieser Anweisungen.

1.2 Wichtige Informationen zu den Batterien
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1.3 Batterien in das Quad Bike einlegen

	● Drehen Sie das Quad Bike um, sodass Sie Zugang zum Boden des Fahrzeugs erhalten.

	● Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Netzschalter in der Position „OFF” befindet. Schrauben Sie 
die Schraube vom Batteriefach ab und entfernen Sie dieses.

	● Legen Sie 4 AA-Batterien (enthalten) in das Batteriefach ein und achten Sie dabei auf die 
korrekte Polarität.

	● Schrauben Sie das Batteriefach wieder an.

(Achtung - Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn das Quad Bike für längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.)

1.4 Batterien in die Fernsteuerung einlegen
	● Das Batteriefach befindet sich seitlich am 

Pistolengriff-Controller.

	● Entfernen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung von der 
Steuerung.

	● Legen Sie 2 AA-Batterien (mitgeliefert) in das 
Batteriefach ein, achten Sie dabei auf die richtige 
Polarität, wie gezeigt, und bringen Sie die 
Batteriefachabdeckung wieder an.

ACHTUNG
Verwenden Sie keine alten und neuen Batterien 
zusammen.
Halten Sie die Batterien von kleinen Kindern fern.
Schließen Sie Batterien nicht kurz oder entsorgen 
Sie sie in einem Feuer.
Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn das Quad Bike
für längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.
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2. ANWEISUNGE
2.1 Das Quad Bike in Betrieb nehmen

	● Fügen Sie die mitgelieferten Batterien wie 
zuvor beschrieben in den Controller und 
das Quad ein.

	● Schalten Sie den Netzschalter an der Seite 
des Controllers in die Position “ON“.

	● Stellen Sie den Netzschalter auf der 
Unterseite des Quad Bikes auf die Position  
‘ON’.

	● Nun ist es zum Fahren bereit.

OFF/ON
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2.2 Das Quad Bike steuern

	● Um das Quad-Bike vorwärts fahren zu lassen, halten Sie den Controller und ziehen Sie 
den Gashebel in Ihre Richtung. Das Quad beginnt sich vorwärts zu bewegen.

	● Um das Quad rückwärts fahren zu lassen, halten Sie den Controller und drücken Sie den 
Gashebel von sich weg. Das Quad beginnt rückwärts zu fahren.

	● Das Loslassen des Gashebels zu einem beliebigen Zeitpunkt führt dazu, dass das Quad-
Bike vollständig zum Stehen kommt.

	● Um das Quad zu wenden, müssen Sie auch die Lenksteuerung drehen und gleichzeitig 
den Gashebel drücken oder ziehen.

	● Drehen Sie beim Vorwärtsfahren den Lenker nach rechts/von sich weg, um nach rechts 
abzubiegen, und nach links/auf sich zu, um nach links abzubiegen.

	● Beim Rückwärtsfahren müssen Sie den Lenkhebel in die entgegengesetzte Richtung 
drehen. Z.B. Um das Quad nach rechts zu drehen, müssen Sie die Lenksteuerung nach 
links/in Ihre Richtung drehen.

VORWÄRTS RÜCKWÄRTS

LINKS RECHTS
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2.3 Die Lenkung einstellen
	● Es kann erforderlich sein, die Lenkung über 

den Lenkungsseinstellungsregler, der sich 
auf der Unterseite des Quad Bikes befindet, 
feineinzustellen.

	● Wenn Sie geradeaus fahren und feststellen, dass 
das Quad Bike nach links oder rechts ausschert, 
müssen Sie die Lenkungssregelung einstellen, um 
dieses Problem zu beheben.

	● Es ist am besten, mehrere kleinere Einstellungen an 
der Steuerung vorzunehmen. Dies ermöglicht eine 
genaue Einstellung der Lenkung.

	● Wenn das Quad Bike nach links ausschert, müssen 
Sie die Lenkungseinstellung nach rechts (R) drehen.

	● Wenn das Quad Bike nach rechts ausschert, 
müssen Sie die Lenkungseinstellung nach links (L) 
drehen.

2.4 Verwendung mehrerer Quads

Lenkungseinstellungsregler
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Das ferngesteuerte Quad TG935 verwendet die 2,4-GHz-Frequenz, dh mehrere Autos 
können gleichzeitig verwendet werden.

	● Laden Sie die Batterien in die Controller und Quads.

	● Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie jeweils nur ein Auto und eine Fernbedienung anschließen.

	● Schalten Sie den Controller A und das Quad A, das Sie steuern möchten, ein.

	● Warten Sie 10 Sekunden, bis sich Auto und Controller verbinden.

	● Schalten Sie den Controller B und das Quad B, das Sie steuern möchten, ein.

	● Warten Sie 10 Sekunden, bis sich Auto und Controller verbinden.

	● Wiederholen Sie dies für alle zusätzlichen Autos und Controller, die Sie möglicherweise 
haben.



2.5 Fehlerbehebung
Hier finden Sie einige schnelle und einfache Tests, die Sie durchführen können, wenn Sie 
Probleme mit Ihrem Quad Bike haben und die dabei helfen können, diese Probleme zu 
lösen.

Das Quad Bike reagiert nicht:
	● Stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass sich das Quad Bike in Reichweite der Fernsteuerung 

befindet und dass sich zwischen der Fernsteuerung und dem Quad Bike keine 
Hindernisse befinden, die das Signal blockieren könnten.

	● Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterien ordnungsgemäß in die Fernsteuerung eingelegt 
wurden und dass sie nicht leer sind. Tauschen Sie, falls erforderlich, die Batterien der 
Fernsteuerung aus.

	● Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterien ordnungsgemäß in das Quad Bike eingelegt wurden. 
Tauschen Sie, falls erforderlich, die Batterien im Quad Bike aus.

	● Stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass sich die Netzschalter am Quad Bike und an der 
Fernsteuerung in der Position ‘ON’ befinden.

Das Quad Bike fährt nicht geradeaus:
	● Stellen Sie die Lenkung mit Hilfe der Lenkungseinstellungsregelung, die sich auf der 

Unterseite des Quad Bikes befindet, ein.

Das Quad Bike fährt langsam:
	● Die Batterien im Quad Bike werden leer. Legen Sie bitte neue Batterien ein.
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3. GARANTIE
3.1 Garantieinformation

Think Gizmos, Unit 19, Lawson Hunt Industrial Park,
Broadbridge Heath, West Sussex, RH12 3JR

Tel.: +44/(0)203 384 8304 
help@thinkgizmos.com ● www.thinkgizmos.com

Was ist abgedeckt:
Die Garantie deckt alle Defekte von Materialien und der Verarbeitung, mit Ausnahme der 
unten angeführten Fälle.

Wie lange die Garantie gilt:
Die Garantie gilt für 2 Jahr ab dem Lieferdatum Ihrer Speed Master Quad Bike.

Was nicht abgedeckt ist:
Jedes Problem das durch Missbrauch oder höhere Gewalt (wie Überschwemmung) entsteht 
ist nicht gedeckt.

Was wir tun werden:
Sollte das Produkt innerhalb der Laufzeit der Garantie als defekt befunden werden, 
erhalten Sie Anweisungen für die Rückgabe und wir werden eine der folgenden Handlungen 
vornehmen: (i) wir tauschen das Produkt gegen ein gleiches oder gleichwertiges Produkt 
um, (ii) wird reparieren das Produkt, oder (iii) wir erstatten Ihnen den vollen oder einen 
Teilbetrag des Kaufpreises des Produkts zurück.

Wie man Service in Anspruch nehmen kann:
Kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundendienst per Telefon oder E-Mail, um Anweisungen zu 
erhalten wie Sie eine Serviceleistung unter diesen Garantiebestimmungen erhalten. Sie 
finden die Kontaktdaten unseres Kundendienstes weiter unten. Unser Kundendienst kann 
Ihnen Fragen stellen, um festzustellen, ob es sich um einen Garantiefall handelt. Sollte dies 
der Fall sein, erhalten Sie Anweisungen zur Rücksendung des defekten Produkts. Sollten wir 
Ihnen einen Ersatz schicken oder das Produkt reparieren, übernehmen wir die Lieferkosten.

Schicken Sie den Artikel nicht an den Händler zurück bei dem Sie ihn erworben 
haben, sondern kontaktieren Sie bitte Think Gizmos direkt.
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TG935 SPEED MASTER QUAD BIKE 
V2
Manuel de l’utilisateur

English	        p 1

Deutsch       p 10

Francais       p 19

Italiano        p 28

Español        p 37

Pas pour les enfants de moins de 6 ans. À utiliser sous la 
surveillance directe d’un adulte.

Les attaches, sacs et vis d’emballage ne font pas partie du 
produit. Pour des raisons de sécurité, veuillez retirer et jeter les 

attaches, sacs et vis d’emballage avant de donner ce 
jouet à votre enfant.

CONVIENT POUR 6 ANS ET PLUS

VEUILLEZ SUIVRE CES INSTRUCTIONS ATTENTIVEMENT ET CONSERVER CE MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS POUR 
RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE.

EN RAISON DES AMÉLIORATIONS CONTINUES, LE PRODUIT RÉEL PEUT ÊTRE DIFFÉRENT DES ILLUSTRATIONS
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Si vous avez des problèmes avec votre produit ou
si vous avez des questions, n’hésitez pas à nous

contacter par mail:

help@thinkgizmos.com

Cela est la manière plus rapide de résoudre les
problèmes. Vous seriez étonné à la vitesse de notre

réponse avec une résolution.

Tous nos produits sont couverts par la garantie de
notre fabricant, les détails sont à la page 27.

Pour savoir en plus sur nos produits incroyables,
cherchez “Think Gizmos” en Amazon.

Think Gizmos “Assez petit pour tenir à coeur,
assez grand pour livrer”.
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1. INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES
1.1 Informations de sécurité

Merci d’avoir acheté le TG935 Quad Bike. Veuillez lire les instructions de ce
manuel avant utilisation puisqu’il contient toutes les informations dont vous avez besoin

pour profiter pleinement de ce produit.

AVERTISSEMENT
PRODUIT ELECTRONIQUE
Ne donnez pas ce produit à des enfants de 6 et moins. Ce produit devra être utilisé
conformément à ce manuel de l’utilisateur, en toute sécurité afin d’éviter tout choc
électrique.
SUPERVISION NECESSAIRE D’UN ADULTE
AVERTISSEMENT ! N’essayez pas de modifier ce produit de quelconque manière puisque
cela pourrait annuler votre garantie.
AVERTISSEMENT ! Contient des petits éléments, la surveillance de l’enfant est nécessaire à
tout moment.

1) Utilisez uniquement de nouvelles piles de la bonne taille et de la bonne puissance.
2) Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves à des piles anciennes, ni différents types de piles (zinc, 
alcaline ou rechargeable).
3) Si vous utilisez des piles rechargeables, assurez- vous qu’elles aient la même capacité.
4) N’essayez pas de charger des piles non-rechargeables.
5) Les piles rechargeables devront être chargées par un adulte ou sous la supervision 
d’un adulte. Stoppez immédiatement le chargement si vous constatez tout comportement 
anormal.
6) Ne jetez pas les piles dans le feu.
7) Remplacez toutes les piles du même type/ de la même marque en même temps.
8) Les bornes fournies se doivent pas être court-circuitées.
9) Enlevez toutes les piles usagées du produit.
10) Les piles doivent être changées par un adulte.
11) Si le TG935 Quad Bike va être inactif pendant une longue période, veuillez enlever toutes 
les piles.
12) Pour votre sécurité, veuillez le faire fonctionner conformément à ces instructions.

1.2 Informations importantes sur les piles
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1.3 Installation des piles du Quad

	● Retournez le Quad afin d’accéder en dessous du véhicule.

	● Assurez-vous que le bouton d’alimentation soit éteint, et enlevez la vis du couvercle des 
piles puis enlevez le couvercle du compartiment à piles.

	● Insérez 4 piles x AA (fournies) dans le compartiment à piles en respectant la polarité 
indiquée.

	● Replacez le couvercle de piles puis fixer avec la vis.

(Avertissement – Enlevez les piles si vous n’utilisez pas le Quad pendant une longue 
période.)

1.4 Installation des piles de la télécommande
	● Le compartiment à piles est situé sur le côté du 

contrôleur de la poignée pistolet.

	● Retirez le couvercle du compartiment des piles 
du contrôleur.

	● Insérez 2 piles AA (fournies) dans le 
compartiment à piles en respectant la polarité 
comme indiqué et replacez le couvercle du 
compartiment à piles.

AVERTISSEMENT
Ne mélangez pas des piles usagées avec des piles 
neuves.
Tenez les piles hors de portée des enfants.
Ne faites pas de court-circuit avec les piles et ne les 
jetez pas dans un feu.
Enlevez les piles si le Quad n’est pas utilisé pendant 
une longue période.
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2. INSTRUCTION
2.1 Paramétrage du Quad  

	● Ajoutez les piles incluses dans le 
contrôleur et le Quad Bike comme décrit 
précédemment.

	● Mettez l’interrupteur d’alimentation sur le 
côté du contrôleur en position “ON”.

	● Mettez le Quad en marche par le bouton 
d’alimentation se trouvant en dessous du 
Quad.

	● Vous êtes maintenant prêt à conduire.

OFF/ON
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2.2 Pilotage du Quad

	● Pour faire avancer le Quad Bike, maintenez le contrôleur et tirez la gâchette de 
l’accélérateur vers vous. Le Quad commencera à avancer.

	● Pour faire reculer le Quad Bike, maintenez le contrôleur et poussez la gâchette de 
l’accélérateur loin de vous. Le quad commencera à reculer.

	● Relâcher la gâchette de l’accélérateur à tout moment entraînera l’arrêt complet du quad.

	● Pour faire tourner le Quad Bike, vous devrez également tourner la commande de 
direction en même temps que vous appuyez ou tirez sur la gâchette de l’accélérateur.

	● En marche avant, tournez la commande de direction vers la droite/loin de vous pour 
tourner à droite et vers la gauche/vers vous pour tourner à gauche.

	● En marche arrière, vous devrez tourner la commande de direction dans le sens opposé. 
Par exemple. pour tourner le quad à droite, vous devrez tourner la commande de 
direction vers la gauche/vers vous.

EN AVANT EN ARRIERE

GAUCHE DROITE
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2.3 Réglage du mouvement directionnel 

	● Il pourra être nécessaire de régler la direction 
par la commande de direction, qui se trouve en 
dessous du Quad.

	● Si lorsque le Quad roule en ligne droite et vous 
trouvez qu’il dérive sur la gauche ou la droite, 
vous devrez alors régler la commande de 
direction afin de corriger ce problème.

	● Il est préférable de faire plusieurs petits 
réglages de la direction afin de régler la 
direction avec justesse.

	● Si le Quad dévie vers la gauche, vous devrez 
régler la direction vers la droite (R).

	● Si le Quad dévie vers la droite, vous devrez 
régler la direction vers la gauche (L).

2.4 Utilisation de plusieurs quads 

Ajustement de la 
direction
Contrôle
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Le quad télécommandé TG935 utilise la fréquence 2,4 GHz, ce qui signifie que plusieurs 
voitures peuvent être utilisées en même temps.

	● Chargez les batteries dans les contrôleurs et les Quad Bikes.

	● Assurez-vous de connecter une voiture et une télécommande à la fois.

	● Mettez sous tension le Controller A et le Quad Bike A que vous souhaitez contrôler.

	● Attendez 10 secondes que la voiture et le contrôleur se connectent.

	● Mettez sous tension le Controller B et le Quad Bike B que vous souhaitez contrôler.

	● Attendez 10 secondes que la voiture et le contrôleur se connectent.

	● Répétez l’opération pour toutes les voitures et contrôleurs supplémentaires que vous 
pourriez avoir.



2.5 Résolution des problèmes 
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec votre Quad, voici quelques vérifications rapides que 
vous pouvez effectuer, qui pourraient vous aider à résoudre le problème.

Pas de réponse du Quad:
	● Veuillez-vous assurer que le Quad se trouve dans la direction de la télécommande et 

qu’il n’y aIT pas d’obstacles entre la télécommande et le Quad qui pourraient bloquer le 
signal. 

	● Assurez- vous que les piles de la télécommande soient correctement insérées et qu’elles 
ne soient pas en fin de vie. Si nécessaire, remplacez les piles de la télécommande. 

	● Assurez- vous que les piles du Quad soient correctement insérées. Si nécessaire, 
remplacez les piles du Quad. 

	● Assurez- vous que la télécommande et le Quad soient allumés

Le Quad ne roule pas droit:
	● Veuillez régler la direction en utilisant la commande de réglage de direction qui se trouve 

en dessous du Quad.

Le Quad commence à rouler plus lentement:
	● Les piles du Quad sont faibles, veuillez insérer de nouvelles piles.
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3. GARANTIE
3.1 Informations sur la garantie

Think Gizmos, Unit 19, Lawson Hunt Industrial Park,
Broadbridge Heath, West Sussex, RH12 3JR

Tel.: +44/(0)203 384 8304 
help@thinkgizmos.com ● www.thinkgizmos.com

Ce qui est garanti:
Cette garantie couvre tous les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication, sauf les exceptions 
indiquées ci-dessous.

Durée de la garantie:
Cette garantie est valable 2 an à partir de la date de livraison de votre Speed Master Quad 
Bike.

Ce qui n’est pas garanti:
Tout problème qui est causé par une négligence, une mauvaise utilisation ou une 
catastrophe naturelle (comme une inondation) ne sont pas couverts.

Ce que nous ferons:
S’il y a un dysfonctionnement du produit pendant la période de garantie, nous vous 
fournirons les instructions pour le retour, et nous prendrons l’une des mesures suivantes : 
(i) remplacer le produit par un produit identique ou équivalent à celui que vous avez acheté; 
(Ii) la réparation du produit; ou (iii) de vous rembourser la totalité ou une partie du prix 
d’achat du produit.

Comment obtenir le service:
Pour obtenir des instructions sur la façon d’obtenir un service sous garantie, veuillez 
contacter notre service client par téléphone ou par email. Vous trouverez les coordonnées 
de notre service clientèle  ci-dessous. Le service clientèle peut vous poser des questions 
pour déterminer votre admissibilité en vertu de cette garantie, et si vous êtes admissible, 
nous vous communiquerons les instructions pour le retour du produit défectueux. Si nous 
vous enverrons un produit remplacement ou la réparation de votre produit, nous paierons 
le coût de la livraison du produit de remplacement ou de la réparation. 

Ne retournez pas le produit à l’endroit où vous l’avez acheté, merci de contacter 
directement Think Gizmos .
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Non per bambini sotto i 6 anni. Da utilizzare sotto la diretta 
supervisione di un adulto.

Eventuali fascette, sacchetti e viti dell’imballaggio non fanno 
parte del prodotto. Per sicurezza, rimuovere e gettare eventuali 

fascette, sacchetti e viti dell’imballaggio 
prima di dare questo giocattolo al bambino.

ADATTO PER LE ETÀ 6 +

SEGUI QUESTE ATTENTAMENTE E CONSERVARE QUESTO LIBRETTO ISTRUZIONI PER CONSULTAZIONI FUTURE.

A CAUSA DI MIGLIORAMENTI CONTINUI IL PRODOTTO EFFETTIVO PUÒ ESSERE DIVERSO DA ILLUSTRAZIONI.



Italiano        p 28
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Qualora il cliente incontrasse problemi con il prodotto 
acquistato o se volesse ulteriori informazioni,

si prega di contattarci tramite email:

help@thinkgizmos.com

Questo è il modo più rapido per risolvere qualsiasi
problema . Vi sorprenderà la rapidità con cui vi 

risponderemo con una soluzione opportuna.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono provvisti di una garanzia
del produttore. Ulteriori dettagli si potranno

trovare a pagina 36.

Per vedere tutti i nostri altri prodotti, avviate una
ricerca su Amazon per “Think Gizmos”.

Think Gizmos è una compagnia “Tanto piccola da
curarsi del cliente quanto grande da mantenerlo

soddisfatto”.
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1. INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
1.1 Informationi sulla sicurezza

Grazie per aver acquistato il TG935 Quad Bike. Si prega di leggere questo manuale di 
istruzioni prima dell’uso in quanto contiene tutte le informazioni necessarie su come 

utilizzare correttamente questo prodotto.

ATTENZIONE
PRODOTTO ELETTRICO
Non lasciare usare questo prodotto a bambini al di sotto di 6. Questo prodotto deve
essere usato seguendo le istruzioni del manuale d’uso per evitare scosse elettriche.

DURANTE L’USO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO DEVE ESSERE SEMPRE PRESENTE UN ADULTO
AVVISO! Se il prodotto viene modificato, la garanzia non sarà valida.
AVVISO! Questo prodotto contiene componenti di piccole dimensioni, durante l’uso è
necessaria la supervisione da parte di un adulto.

1) Usare solo batterie nuove di dimensioni e potenza corrette.
2) Non mischiare batterie nuove con batterie vecchie, nè tipi diversi di batterie (zinco,
alkaline o ricaricabili).
3) Se si usano batterie ricaricabili, assicurarsi che siano dello stesso tipo e capacità.
4) Non tentare di ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili.
5) Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate da un adulto o sotto supervisione di 
un adulto. Interrompere il caricamento immediatamente se si nota qualsiasi fenomeno 
anormale.
6) Non buttare le batterie nel fuoco.
7) Cambiare tutte le batterie insieme e sostituirle con un tipo e marca uguali.
8) Non causare un corto circuito con le batterie.
9) Rimuovere sempre le batterie scariche dal prodotto.
10) Le batterie devono essere cambiate da un adulto.
11) Se il TG935 Quad Bike non viene usato per molto tempo rimuovere le
batterie.
12) Per motivi di sicurezza seguire sempre queste istruzioni.

1.2 Informazioni importanti sulle batterie
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1.3 Installazione delle batterie nella Quad Bike

	● Ribaltare la Quad Bike in modo da avere accesso alla parte inferiore della macchina.

	● Assicurarsi che la macchina sia spenta e che il tasto di accensione sia in posizione OFF. 
Rimuovere la vite del coperchio che protegge le batterie e rimuovere il coperchio del 
compartimento delle batterie.

	● Inserire 4 batterie stilo AA (incluse) nel compartimento delle batterie seguendo la polarità 
corretta come indicato.

	● Rimettere il coperchio e chiuderlo con la vite.

(Avviso – Rimuovere le batterie se la Quad Bike non viene usata per molto tempo.)

1.4 Installazione delle batterie nel telecomando
	● Il vano batteria si trova sul lato del controller con 

impugnatura a pistola.

	● Rimuovere il coperchio del vano batteria dal 
controller.

	● Inserire 2 batterie AA (in dotazione) nel vano 
batterie rispettando la corretta polarità come 
mostrato e riposizionare il coperchio del vano 
batterie.

AVVISO
Non mischiare batterie nuove con batterie usate.
Tenere le batterie lontano dalla portata dei 
bambini.
Non causare un corto circuito con le batterie e non 
buttarle nel fuoco.
Rimuovere le batterie se la Quad Bike non viene 
usata per molto tempo.
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2. ISTRUZIONI PARTE 1
2.1 Accensione della Quad Bike

	● Aggiungere le batterie incluse nel 
controller e nel Quad Bike come descritto 
in precedenza.

	● Portare l’interruttore di alimentazione sul 
lato del controller in posizione “ON”.

	● Accendere premendo il tasto ON nella 
parte inferiore della Quad Bike.

	● La macchina è pronta per l’uso.

OFF/ON
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2.2 Controllare la Quad Bike

	● Per far avanzare il Quad Bike, tieni premuto il controller e tira l’interruttore del grilletto 
dell’acceleratore verso di te. Il Quad inizierà a viaggiare in avanti.

	● Per far viaggiare il Quad Bike all’indietro, tieni premuto il controller e spingi il grilletto 
dell’acceleratore lontano da te. Il Quad inizierà a viaggiare all’indietro.

	● Rilasciando il grilletto dell’acceleratore in qualsiasi momento, il Quad si fermerà 
completamente.

	● Per far girare il Quad Bike dovrai anche girare il comando dello sterzo 
contemporaneamente a premere o tirare il grilletto dell’acceleratore.

	● Durante la marcia in avanti, ruotare il comando dello sterzo a destra/lontano da sé per 
svoltare a destra ea sinistra/verso di sé per svoltare a sinistra.

	● Quando si viaggia in retromarcia, sarà necessario ruotare il comando dello sterzo nella 
direzione opposta. Per esempio. per girare il Quad a destra dovrai girare il comando 
dello sterzo verso sinistra/verso di te.

AVANTI INDIETRO

DESTRA SINISTRA
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2.3 Regolare la direzione di guida

	● In alcuni casi sarà necessario regolare la 
direzione di guida usando il meccanismo 
di regolazione di sterzo situato nella parte 
infoeriore della Quad Bike.

	● Se la Quad Bike tende a virare verso destra o 
sinistra invece che seguire una traiettoria dritta, 
è possibile rimediare regolando il meccanismo 
di sterzo.

	● È consigliabile eseguire diverse leggere 
correzioni in modo da raggiungere un’accurata 
regolazione dello sterzo.

	● Se la Quad Bike tende a virare verso la sinistra 
sarà necessario spostare lo sterzo verso destra 
(R).

	● Se la  Quad Bike tende a virare verso la destra 
sarà necessario spostare lo sterzo verso sinistra 
(L).

2.4 Utilizzo di più quad

Steering Adjustment
Control
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Il quad con telecomando TG935 utilizza la frequenza di 2,4 GHz, ciò significa che è possibile 
utilizzare più auto contemporaneamente.

	● Carica le batterie nei controller e nei quad.

	● Assicurati di collegare un’auto e un telecomando alla volta.

	● Accendi l’alimentazione del Controller A e del Quad Bike A che desideri controllare.

	● Attendi 10 secondi per la connessione dell’auto e del controller.

	● Accendi l’alimentazione del Controller B e del Quad Bike B che desideri controllare.

	● Attendi 10 secondi per la connessione dell’auto e del controller.

	● Ripeti per eventuali auto e controller extra che potresti avere.



2.5 Risoluzione di guasti
Se si presentano difficoltà nell’uso della Quad Bike, qui sotto sono elencati i  problemi più 
comuni e la come risolverli.

La Quad Bike non risponde ai comandi:
	● Assicurarsi che la Quad Bike sia entro il raggio del telecomando e che non ci siano 

ostacoli che possano ostruire il segnale fra il telecomando e la Quad Bike.

	● Assicurarsi che le batterie del telecomando siano state inserite correttamente e che non 
siano scariche. Se necessario sostituire le batterie usate con batterie nuove.

	● Assicurarsi che le batterie della Quad Bike siano state inserite correttamente. Se 
necessario inserire batterie nuove nella Quad Bike.

	● Assicurarsi che sia il tasto del telecomando che quello della Quad Bike siano accesi in 
posizione ‘ON’.

La Quad Bike non procede dritta, ma vira a destra o a sinistra:
	● Correggere la guida usando il meccanismo di sterzo situato nella parte inferiore della 

Quad Bike.

La Quad Bike si muove molto lentamente:
	● Le batterie della Quad Bike sono quasi scariche e sarà necessario sostituirle con batterie 

nuove.
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3. GARANZIA
3.1 Informazioni sulla garanzia

Think Gizmos, Unit 19, Lawson Hunt Industrial Park,
Broadbridge Heath, West Sussex, RH12 3JR

Tel.: +44/(0)203 384 8304 
help@thinkgizmos.com ● www.thinkgizmos.com

Che cosa copre:
La garanzia copre tutti i difetti dei materiali usati e di produzione, con le seguenti eccezioni.

Durata della garanzia:
La durata della garanzia della Quad Bike è di 2 anno dalla data di consegna.

Che cosa non copre:
La garanzia non copre danni causati dall’abuso e dall’uso incorretto della macchina, o 
causati da qualsiasi fenomeno naturale (come alluvioni, frane, etc).

La nostra promessa:
Se il prodotto presenta diffetti durante il periodo coperto dalla garanzia, vi verranno 
fornite le istruzioni per la restituzione del prodotto, e noi ci impegneremo a:  (i) sostituire il 
Prodotto con uno simile o equivalente al prodotto acquistato (ii) riparare il prodotto; o (iii) 
rimborsare l’intera somma di acquisto o parte di essa.

Servizio clienti:
Le istruzioni per avvalersi della garanzia potranno essere richieste per telefono o email al 
numero e indirizzo indicati sotto. Il servizio clienti si accerterà che la garanzia sia valida e 
fornirà istruzioni su come restituire il prodotto che presenta diffetti. Le spese di spedizione 
per il prodotto di sostituzione o riparato saranno a nostro carico. 

Avviso! Non restituire il prodotto al punto di acquisto. Contattare Think Gizmos al 
seguente indirizzo.
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No para niños menores de 6 años. Para ser utilizado bajo la 
supervisión directa de un adulto.

Las ataduras, bolsas y tornillos de embalaje no forman parte 
del producto. Por razones de seguridad, retire y deseche las 
ataduras, bolsas y tornillos del embalaje antes de darle este 

juguete a su hijo.

CONVENIENTE PARA LAS EDADES 6 +

POR FAVOR SIGA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES CON CUIDADO Y GUARDE ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES PARA 
REFERENCIA FUTURA.

DEBIDO A LAS MEJORAS CONTINUAS EL PRODUCTO REAL PUEDE SER DIFERENTE A LAS ILUSTRACIONES.
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Si tiene algún problema con su producto o tiene
alguna pregunta, póngase en contacto con nosotros a 

través de nuestro correo electrónico:

help@thinkgizmos.com

Esta es la manera más rápida de resolver cualquier
problema. Usted se sorprenderá de nuestra rápida

respuesta y resolución por correo electrónico.
Todos nuestros productos están cubiertos por la

garantía de nuestro fabricante, los detalles se pueden 
encontrar en la página 45.

SI quiere ver más de nuestros productos brillantes
productos, busque “Think Gizmos” en Amazon.

Think Gizmos “Pequeños para atender, suficientemente 
grandes para confiar”.
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1. INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
1.1 Información de seguridad

Gracias por adquirir el TG935 Quad Bike. Por favor, lea este manual de
instrucciones antes de su uso, ya que contiene toda la información que necesita acerca de

cómo disfrutar de este producto correctamente.

PRECAUCIÓN
PRODUCTO ELECTRÓNICO
No administre este producto a niños de 6 de edad o más adelante. Este producto debe
ser utilizado según las instrucciones de una manera segura para evitar descargas eléctricas.

SUPERVISIÓN ADULTA REQUERIDA
¡ADVERTENCIA! No intente modificar este producto de ninguna manera, ya que podría
invalidar la garantía.
¡ADVERTENCIA! Contiene piezas pequeñas, se requiere supervisión de los niños en todo
momento.

1) Utilice pilas nuevas única marca del tamaño y la potencia correcta.
2) No mezcle baterías viejas y nuevas, diferentes tipos de baterías (zinc, alcalinas o
recargables).
3) Si el uso de baterías recargables, asegúrese de que son todos la misma capacidad.
4) No trate de cargar las baterías no recargables.
5) Las baterías recargables se deben cargar por un adulto o bajo supervisión de un adulto.
Detenga la carga inmediatamente si nota cualquier comportamiento anormal.
6) No tire las pilas en el fuego.
7) Cambie todas las pilas del mismo tipo / marca, al mismo tiempo.
8) Los terminales de alimentación no debe estar cortocircuitada.
9) Retire las baterías vacías a partir del producto.
10) Las baterías deben ser cambiadas por un adulto.
11) Si el TG935 Quad Bike va a estar inactivo durante un largo periodo de
tiempo, por favor, elimine todas las baterías.
12) Para su seguridad, por favor operar de acuerdo con estas instrucciones.

1.2 Información importante sobre la batería
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1.3 Instalación de la batería Quad Bike

	● Gire el Quad Bike más para que pueda acceder a la parte inferior del vehículo.

	● Asegurarse de que el interruptor de encendido está en la posición OFF, quitar el tornillo de la 
tapa de la batería y retire la tapa del compartimiento de la batería.

	● Inserte baterías de 4x AA (incluidas) en el compartimiento de la batería observando la 
polaridad, indicada.

	● Volver a colocar la tapa de la batería y asegure con el tornillo.

(Advertencia - Retire las pilas si el Quad Bike no va a ser utilizado durante mucho tiempo.)

1.4 Instalación de la batería remoto
	● El compartimiento de la batería está ubicado en 

el costado del controlador de empuñadura de 
pistola.

	● Retire la tapa del compartimiento de la batería 
del controlador.

	● Inserte 2 pilas AA (suministradas) en el 
compartimento de las pilas respetando la 
polaridad correcta como se muestra y vuelva a 
colocar la tapa del compartimento de las pilas.

ADVERTENCIA
No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas.
Mantenga las pilas alejadas de los niños pequeños.
No baterías de cortocircuito o disponer de un 
incendio.
Retire las pilas si el Quad no va a ser utilizado por 
un largo tiempo.

40



2. INSTRUCCIONES
2.1 Configuración del Quad Bike

	● Agregue las baterías incluidas en el 
controlador y Quad Bike como se 
describió anteriormente.

	● Cambie el interruptor de encendido en el 
costado del controlador a la posición ‘ON’.

	● Colocar el dispositivo en la parte inferior 
de la bici del patio en la posición ‘ON’.

	● Ahora está listo para empezar a conducir.

OFF/ON
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2.2 El control de la Quad Bike

	● Para hacer que el Quad Bike viaje hacia adelante, sostenga el controlador y jale el gatillo 
del acelerador hacia usted. El Quad Bike comenzará a viajar hacia adelante.

	● Para hacer que el Quad Bike viaje hacia atrás, sostenga el controlador y presione el 
gatillo del acelerador lejos de usted. El Quad Bike comenzará a viajar hacia atrás.

	● Si suelta el gatillo del acelerador en cualquier momento, el quad se detendrá por 
completo

	● Para hacer girar el Quad Bike, también deberá girar el control de dirección al mismo 
tiempo que presiona o jala el gatillo del acelerador.

	● Cuando viaje hacia adelante, gire el control de dirección hacia la derecha/en sentido 
contrario para girar a la derecha y hacia la izquierda/hacia usted para girar a la 
izquierda.

	● Cuando viaje en reversa, deberá girar el control de dirección en la dirección opuesta. 
P.ej. para girar el quad a la derecha, deberá girar el control de dirección hacia la 
izquierda/hacia usted.

HACIA ADELANTE HACIA ATRÁS

IZQUIERDA DERECHO
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2.3 Ajuste del movimiento direccional

	● Puede que sea necesario para ajustar la dirección 
a través del control de ajuste de dirección, que se 
encuentra en la parte inferior de la Quad Bike.

	● Si durante el viaje en línea recta a encontrar que 
el Quad Bike se desvía hacia la izquierda o hacia 
la derecha, a continuación, tendrá que ajustar el 
control de la dirección para corregir este problema.

	● Lo mejor es hacer varios ajustes pequeños a la 
dirección que esto permite un ajuste preciso de la 
dirección.

	● Si el Quad Bike se desvía a la izquierda, a 
continuación, tendrá que mover el ajuste de la 
dirección hacia la derecha (R).

	● Si el Quad Bike se desvía a la derecha, entonces 
usted tendrá que mover el ajuste de dirección a la 
izquierda (L).

2.4 Uso de múltiples quads
El cuatriciclo con control remoto TG935 utiliza la frecuencia de 2,4 ghz, lo que significa que 
se pueden utilizar varios coches al mismo tiempo.

	● Cargue las baterías en los controladores y Quad Bikes.

	● Asegúrese de conectar un automóvil y un control remoto a la vez.

	● Encienda el Controlador A y el Quad Bike A que desea controlar.

	● Espere 10 segundos para que el automóvil y el controlador se conecten.

	● Encienda el Controlador B y el Quad B que desea controlar.

	● Espere 10 segundos para que el automóvil y el controlador se conecten.

	● Repita para cualquier automóvil y controlador adicional que pueda tener.

Ajuste de la 
dirección
Controlar
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2.5 Solución de problemas
Si está experimentando problemas con su moto Quad Bike, aquí hay algunas 
comprobaciones rápidas y fáciles que se pueden llevar a cabo, que pueden ayudar a 
resolver el problema.

No hay respuesta del Quad Bike:
	● Por favor asegúrese de que el Quad Bike está dentro del alcance del controlador y que 

no hay obstáculos entre el controlador y el Quad Bike, que podría bloquear la señal.

	● Asegúrese de que las pilas del controlador están correctamente colocados y que no han 
llegado al final de su vida. Si es necesario reemplazar las baterías en el controlador.

	● Asegúrese de que las baterías en el Quad Bike están correctamente colocados. Si es 
necesario reemplazar las baterías en el Quad Bike.

	● Por favor asegúrese de que el interruptor de encendido del Quad Bike y del control está 
conectada en ‘ON’.

El Quad Bike no viaja directamente:
	● Por favor, ajuste la dirección mediante el control de ajuste de dirección se encuentra en 

la parte inferior del Quad Bike.

El Quad Bike comienza a correr lento:
	● Las pilas del Quad Bike se están agotando, por favor, inserte pilas nuevas.
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3. GARANTÍA
3.1 Información acerca de la Garantía

Think Gizmos, Unit 19, Lawson Hunt Industrial Park,
Broadbridge Heath, West Sussex, RH12 3JR

Tel.: +44/(0)203 384 8304 
help@thinkgizmos.com ● www.thinkgizmos.com

Lo que cubre:
Esta garantía cubre cualquier defecto de materiales o mano de obra, con las excepciones 
que se indican a continuación

Duración de la cobertura:
Esta garantía tiene una duración de 2 año a partir de la fecha de entrega de su Speed 
Master Quad Bike.

Lo que no cubre:
No cubre ningún problema causado por mal uso, trato indebido, o un acto de Dios (como 
una inundación).

Lo que haremos:
Si el producto resulta defectuoso durante el período de garantía, nosotros le 
proporcionaremos las instrucciones para devolverlo, y seguiremos una de las siguientes 
acciones: (i) sustituir el producto por uno igual o equivalente; (ii) reparar el producto; o (iii) 
reembolsarle el precio de compra total o parcial del producto.

Cómo obtener servicio:
Para obtener indicaciones acerca de cómo obtener servicio cubierto por esta garantía, 
póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente por teléfono o correo 
electrónico. Encontrará los datos de contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente a 
continuación. El servicio de atención al cliente puede hacerle preguntas para determinar su 
derecho por esta garantía, y si usted tiene derecho se le darán instrucciones para devolver 
el producto defectuoso. Si sustituimos o reparamos el producto, nosotros le pagaremos los 
gastos de envío de la sustitución o reparación del producto.

No devuelva el artículo al lugar original de compra, por favor póngase en contacto 
con Think Gizmos direct.
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“CE” marking states that the product is compliant to European Directives
2014J35/EU Low Voltage Directive (LVD)

2004/108/EC EMC Directive

It is possible to request a full copy of Declaration of compliance from the Distributor:

This product complies with the rules of RoHS Directive(2011/651EU)
This product complies with the rules of EuP Directive(2009/125/EC)

Think Gizmos is a registered trademark of Paramount Zone Ltd.

www.thinkgizmos.com
Think Gizmos brand is owned and operated by Paramount Zone Ltd. 

Manufactured and Distributed by:
Paramount Zone Limited,

Unit 19, Lawson Hunt Industrial Park,
Horsham, Sussex, RH12 3JR, UK.

EU Representative Address:
Paramount Zone Ireland Limited

Lee View House, 13 South Terrace,
Cork, T12T0CT, Ireland

Meaning of the ‘Dustbin’ Symbol:
To protect our environment, do not dispose of electrical equipment in with domestic waste.

Please return any electrical equipment that you will no longer use to the collection points 
provided for their disposal.

This helps to avoid the potential effects of incorrect disposal on the environment and human 
health.

This will contribute to the recycling and other forms of reutilisation of electrical and electronic 
equipment.

Information concerning where the equipment can be disposed of can be obtained from your 
local authority.

FCC ID: 
2AT8W-TG935



Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Statement. This device complies with part 15 of the
FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following twoconditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation. Note: This equipment has been
tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide Reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one ormore of the following
measures:
•Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.
•Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Warning: Changes or modifications made to this device not expressly approved by Paramount
Zone Limited may void the FCC authorization to operate this device.Note: The manufacturer is
not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this
equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
RF exposure statement:
The device compliance RF exposure requirement and can installed and used without
restriction


